

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NORTHERN DYNASTY
MINERALS LTD. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR:
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; AND (2) AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR COMPLETED A ROBUST NOTICE PROGRAM AS APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	2
II. THE LACK OF OBJECTIONS SUPPORTS FINAL APPROVAL	2
III. THAT ONLY THREE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS OPTED OUT SUPPORTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 3
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	3
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	3
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	2, 4
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	3
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
